

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUSSELL D. LUKAS
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. LAFURIA
LUKAS, NACE, GUTIERREZ & SACHS, LLP
8300 Greensboro Drive
Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
(703) 584-8678
rlukas@fcclaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Regulatory Background.....	9
C. The Broadband Plan.....	10
D. The FCC Rulemaking.....	11
E. The Tenth Circuit Decision	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Court Should Settle the Important Question of Whether the FCC Has the Authority to Regulate the Internet.....	15
II. The Tenth Circuit Erred by Deferring to the FCC’s Construction of § 706(b) of the 1996 Act and § 254(e) of the Act	18
A. The FCC Lacks Authority to Prescribe Rules to Implement § 706	18
B. The FCC’s Interpretation of § 706(b) Is Ineligible for <i>Chevron</i> Deference	21
C. Section 706 Was Not a Delegation of Authority	22
D. Congress Has Withheld Broadband Rulemaking Authority from the FCC.....	24
E. The FCC’s Interpretation of § 254(e) of	

the Act Is Unreasonable..... 28

F. The FCC Is Regulating Broadband Under the Title II USF Program in a Manner that Contravenes §§ 153(51) and 332(c) of the Act..... 32

III. There Is a Conflict Among the Circuits on Whether the FCC Can Regulate Broadband Providers as Common Carriers..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

APPENDIX

VOLUME I

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, *In re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 1a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014) 161a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014) 162a

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶ 1-326) 163a

VOLUME II

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶ 326-1430; Appendix A)..... 441a

Communications Act of 1934
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) 848a

47 U.S.C. § 214(e)	848a
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	852a
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	855a
47 U.S.C. § 332(c).....	864a
Broadband Data Improvement Act	
47 U.S.C. § 1301.....	867a
Telecommunications Act of 1996	
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	868a
Broadband Data Improvement Act	
47 U.S.C. § 1303.....	870a
47 U.S.C. § 1304.....	873a
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009	
47 U.S.C. § 1305.....	877a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	7, 19
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3, 11, 16, 23
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	18
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	34, 35
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18, 24, 28, 32
<i>Louisiana PSC v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	34
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	25, 32
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	4, 15, 16, 20, 32, 34
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v.</i>	

<i>Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	29
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	17, 22, 29
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 19, 20, 24, 34, 36
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22, 24
Statutes	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009).....	9
Broadband Data Improvement Act, Pub. L. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008).....	8
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (2008).....	8
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	3, 5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	2, 18, 28, 33
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	4, 29, 32
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	3, 34
47 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 201(a).....	36
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	3, 19, 29
47 U.S.C. § 214(a).....	33

47 U.S.C. § 214(e).....	5, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(a).....	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....	4, 20, 25
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	6, 31
47 U.S.C. § 254(c).....	5, 6, 30
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)	7, 31
47 U.S.C. § 301	34
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	3, 34
47 U.S.C. § 332(c).....	3, 35
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 609.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 1301	20
47 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 1301(3).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	8, 20, 23
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d).....	7, 26
47 U.S.C. § 1303.....	8, 20
47 U.S.C. § 1304.....	8-9, 20, 27
47 U.S.C. § 1305.....	20, 27
47 U.S.C. § 1305(k)	9, 27
47 U.S.C. § 1305(m)	28
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 54.7(b).....	13
47 C.F.R. § 54.202(a).....	13
47 C.F.R. § 54.312	13

47 C.F.R. § 54.313	13
47 C.F.R. § 54.1006	13
Administrative Decisions	
<i>A National Broadband Plan for Our Future,</i> 24 F.C.C.R. 4342 (2009).....	8, 9, 27
<i>Bringing Broadband to Rural America: Report on a Rural Broadband Strategy,</i> 24 F.C.C.R. 12792 (2009).....	10, 27
<i>Connect America Fund,</i> 26 F.C.C.R. 4554 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 24011 (1998).....	10
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 8776 (1997).....	9
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 11501 (1998).....	9
<i>Framework for Broadband Internet Service,</i> 25 F.C.C.R. 7866 (2010).....	11
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability, 14 F.C.C.R 2398 (1999)</i>	8
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability, 24 F.C.C.R. 10505 (2009).....</i>	23
<i>Preserving the Open Internet,</i> 25 F.C.C.R. 17905 (2010).....	19
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> 29 F.C.C.R. 5561 (2014).....	10, 15, 16, 29
<i>Second Computer Inquiry,</i> 77 F.C.C. 2d 384 (1980)	20
Other Authorities	

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	33
<i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> , 2010 WL 972375 (2010)	10, 11
Edward Wyatt, <i>Net Neutrality Comments to FCC Overwhelmingly One-Sided</i> (Sept. 18, 2014) http://bits.blogs.ny-times.com/2014/09/18/net-neutrality-comments-to-f-c-c-overwhelminglyone-sided-	16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 124.....	25
Peter W. Huber, Michael K. Kellogg & John Thorne, <i>Federal Telecommunications Law</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	3-4
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	26
Soraya Nadia McDonald, <i>John Oliver's Net Neutrality Rant May Have Caused FCC Site Crash</i> (June 4, 2014) http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2014/06/04john-oliver-	17
